

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/24/2021 10:32 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99545-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
(FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WA,
DIVISION II No. 535581-II)

DOUGLASS PROPERTIES II, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA,

Respondent,

RESPONDENT CITY OF OLYMPIA'S
ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Jeffrey S. Myers
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &
Bogdanovich, P.S.
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508
Phone: (360) 754-3480
E-mail: jmyers@lldkb.com

Attorney for Respondent City of
Olympia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT1

A. AMICI MISREPRESENT CALIFORNIA LAW WHICH IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THEIR POSITION.....1

B. *NOLLAN, DOLAN* AND *KOONTZ* ARE LIMITED IN APPLICATION TO ADJUDICATIVE, NOT LEGISLATIVE EXACTIONS.....3

C. AMICI IMPROPERLY RELY ON UNPUBLISHED AUTHORITY IN VIOLATION OF GR 14.1.....6

D. AMICI’S POLICY ARGUMENTS CONCERNING AFFORDABLE HOUSING ARE WRONG AND ARE BEST DIRECTED TO THE LEGISLATURE THAT ADOPTED GMA IMPACT FEES.8

III. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alpine Homes v. Village of West Jordan, 424 P.3d 95 (Utah 2017).....6

B.A.M. Dev., L.L.C. v. Salt Lake Cty., 128 P.3d 1161 (Utah 2006)6

Benchmark v. City of Battle Ground, 146 Wn.2d 685,
49 P.3d 860 (2002)6

California Bldg. Indus.Ass’n v. City of San Jose, 61 Cal. 4th 435, 351
P.3d 974, 189 Cal. Rptr. 3d 475 (2015).....1-3, 8

Carrick v. Locke, 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994)11

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd., 526 U.S. 687,
119 S.Ct. 1624, 143 L.Ed.2d 882 (1999)3

City of Olympia v. Drebeck, 156 Wn.2d 289,
126 P.3d 802 (2006)1, 3, 8, 11

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374, 114 S.Ct. 2309,
128 L.Ed.2d 304 (1994)passim

Highlands-In-The Woods, LLC v. Polk County, 217 So.3d 1175
(Fla.App. 2017)5-6

Hillis Homes v. Snohomish County, 97 Wn.2d 804,
650 P.2d 193 (1982)9

In re the Salary of the Juvenile Director, 87 Wn.2d 232,
552 P.2d 163 (1976)11

Koontz v. Johns River Water Management District, 570 U.S. 595,
133 S.Ct. 2586, 186 L.Ed.2d 697 (2013)passim

<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 546, 125 S.Ct. 2074, 161 L.Ed.2d 876 (2005)	4
<i>New Castle Investments v. City of LaCenter</i> , 98 Wn.App. 224, 989 P.2d 569 (1999)	9
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987)	passim
<i>San Remo Hotel, LP v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal.4 th 2002)	1-3
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 968 P.2d 993 (Cal.4 th 1999)	2, 3
<i>State v. Blilie</i> , 132 Wn.2d 484, 939 P.2d 691 (1997)	11
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd.</i> , 135 S.W. 2d 620 (Tx. 2004)	5-6
<i>Washington State Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997)	11
<i>Washington Townhomes, LLC v. Washington Cty. Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 388 P.3d 753 (Utah 2016)	6

Statutes

Laws of 1990, 1st ex.sess., Ch. 17 § 43 – 48.....	9
RCW 82.02.050-0.90.....	1
RCW 82.02.060(2)	10, 11

Ordinances

OMC 15.04.060.....10

Other Authorities

Cal. Rules of Court, Rules 8.1115(a), (b).....7

Deen, Impact Fees and Housing Affordability, Cityscape: A Journal of Policy Development and Research, Vol. 8, No. 1 (2005), U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Policy Development and Research.....10

GR 14.1(b)7

RAP 13.412
